ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FEBRUARY 4, 2015 MEETING
DRAFT MINUTES
Board members present included Chairman Christopher Carley, Rob Harrison Jr., James Monahan, Nicholas Wallner and
Stephen Norton. Also present was Zoning Administrator Craig Walker and Clerk of the Board Rose Fife.

39-14

REHEARING REQUEST - Calamar Enterprises, Inc.: Applicant wishes to develop a multi-family
dwelling project for the elderly and requests the following:
1. A variance to Article 28-2-4, Table of Uses, to permit a multi-family dwelling project for the
elderly, where the Ordinance does not permit such a use in the GWP or OFP Zoning Districts
2. A variance to Article 28-4-1(h), Dimensional Standards, to permit the creation of a lot fronting in
the GWP Zoning District with 240 feet of frontage, where the Ordinance requires 300 feet of
frontage.
3. A variance to Article 28-4-5(d)(3), Building Dimensions and Separation, to permit a building with
horizontal dimensions of approximately 254 feet, 395 feet and 345 feet, respectively, where the
Ordinance prohibits multi-family dwelling buildings with horizontal dimensions in excess of 160
feet.
for a proposed lot to be known as 23 Triangle Park Drive proposed to be created from properties
located at 19 Triangle Park Drive in a GWP, Gateway Performance District, 177 – 181 Pembroke Road
located in an OFP Office Park Performance District and 25 Triangle Park Drive which property is
transected by the GWP & OFP District boundary.

Chairman Carley asked the Board if they had reviewed the written request for rehearing from Mark LaRosa
dated January 30, 2015. The Board stated that they had. The Board then went on to review a written
memorandum from Attorney Richard Uchida for Calamar Enterprises that was received February 4, 2015.
Mr. LaRosa, in his written request, stated a few reasons he felt that the Board erred in their decision.
Chairman Carley asked the Board if after reviewing the information if they felt they had made any error in law
in making their decision or if any new information not previously available had been presented. There was
general agreement there was not an error of law or new factual information.
DECISION: A motion to deny the request by Monahan seconded by Harrison and passed by a unanimous
vote.
01-15

Kristopher Otterson: Applicant wishes to build a 24’ wide by 36’ deep garage and requests a
variance to Article 28-4-1(h), Table of Dimensional Regulations, to permit a side setback of 13 feet
where a side setback of 15 feet is required for property located at 12 Eldridge Street in a RS
Residential Single Family District.

Kristopher Otterson testified. The location has a vacant lot next to it. 10 Eldridge Street has a garage now
and in his request he mentioned that most of the homes in his neighborhood have garages. 12 Eldridge Street
was built in 2004. They built 16 houses and 16 condos in that neighborhood and out of that number only 3 do
not have garages. He has enough for 22 feet for a garage but he is requesting 24 feet, which is a standard
two car garage size. He abuts the undeveloped half of a double lot. His wife has a medical condition that
affects her walking ability; it’s a progressive disease. If he needs to put a ramp there for her in the future,
that 2 feet would make the difference for that ramp to be built.
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Carley asked how old is the house? Mr. Otterson stated that it was 10 years old. Carley asked Walker what
the setback was 10 years ago. Walker stated that the setbacks then were the same as they are now.
Monahan asked if there would be a 2nd floor. Mr. Otterson said he would have a half floor for storage, nothing
more.
Wallner asked if the lots in the neighborhood were mostly the same size. Mr. Otterson said that most of them
are. His lot is 1/3 of an acre. How many people in your neighborhood have garages? Mr. Otterson said all
but 1. Mr. Otterson made reference to the photos he had submitted with his package. Monahan asked if they
were the first to live in his home. Mr. Otterson said that they were the first to live in this home. The 22 foot
wide garage is driven by his future need for a ramp.
In favor: none.
In opposition: none.
Code: none.
DECISION: A motion to grant was made by Wallner, seconded by Harrison and passed by a unanimous vote.
Wallner felt it was a reasonable use of the lot in this neighborhood.
02-15

William Higginbotham for Merrimack Valley School District: Applicant wishes to convert and
existing non-residential building, former Summer Street School, into 8 residential dwellings and
requests the following:
1. (4) Variance to Article 28-2-4(j), Table of Principal Uses, to permit the conversion of a nonresidential building to accommodate 1 or more dwelling units (use A-14), where such
conversions are not permitted,
2. (5) Variance to Article 28-4-5, Development of Multi-family Dwellings, Section (d)(1), Minimum
Tract Requirements, to permit development of multi-family dwellings on a 24,393 SF tract of
land when a minimum tract size requirement is 25,000 SF,
3. (6) Variance to Article 28-4-5, Development of Multi-family Dwellings, Section (d)(2), Maximum
Lot Coverage and Density, to permit a total lot coverage of 66.2% where a total lot coverage of
50% is permitted,
4. (7) Variance to Article 28-4-5, Development of Multi-family Dwellings, Section (d)(2), Maximum
Lot Coverage and Density, to permit a density of 8 units where the maximum allowed based on
available land area would be 6 units,
5. (8) Variance to Article 28-4-5, Development of Multi-family Dwellings, Section (d)(3), Building
Dimensions and Separations, to permit building and parking lot separations to be determined by
the Planning Board when 15 foot separations are required between the building and the parking
lots,
6. (9) Variance to Article 28-7 7, Parking Area Design Standards, Section (e), Minimum Aisle Width,
to permit a parking lot aisle width of 20 feet when a 24 foot aisle width is required for two-way
traffic,
7. (10) Variance to Article 28-7 7, Parking Area Design Standards, Section (g)(1), Parking
restrictions in the required front yard, to permit parking to be located within the required 15 foot
front yard setback in a residential district for a use other than single or two-family,
8. (11) Variance to Article 28-7 7, Parking Area Design Standards, Section (e)(2),Setbacks from lot
lines, to permit parking lots and driveways within 5 feet of the southerly and westerly lot lines
when a minimum 5 foot setback is required,
All for property located at 12 Cross Street, Penacook in an RN Residential Neighborhood District.
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William Higginbotham testified. Atty Brian Ray testified. It is a long standing preexisting structure that has
been here since the late 1800’s. The structure is non-conforming. It will be a residential use in a residentially
zoned neighborhood. This use would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. There is no threat
to health safety and welfare. They are asking for 8 dwelling units vs. 6 allowed. Two units will be around 600
s.f.
Carley asked about the parking variances and why they are necessary. Walker explained that due to the
existing site having a change of use the Ordinance requires this be brought up to current site design
standards. The layout will be changed significantly. Right now it is pavement, completely. It used to be a
community school when it was built. The Ordinance says when you change the use you have to bring the
access, circulation and parking up to current standards. For example, it would need 24 foot wide aisle widths
for two-way traffic, landscaping and parking setbacks, things that cannot be done here.
Carley asked if they were creating an apartment house. Mr. Higginbotham stated that they would be
condominiums. Monahan asked how many parking spaces would be there. Mr. Higginbotham stated there
would be 16 spaces including 1 handicapped. Carley asked if he would be adding landscaping, handicapped
parking, etc. Mr. Higginbotham said that they would be. He will be taking out pavement to create green
space.
Walker explained the plan and showed the differences between how the property is now and how it would be.
He went through each variance request and showed the Board where it pertained to on the plan.
Carley asked about surrounding uses. Walker stated that it was primarily residential uses, single family,
multifamily. Walker did a quick review of what uses were in the neighborhood and passed around a map
showing such. Two non-residential units in the area were churches. Carley asked if 8 units are not allowed on
a lot this size. Walker explained that a conversion to 8 units is not allowed in this district on a lot of this size.
Carley asked if it (conversion of a non-residential building) isn’t addressed in the Ordinance. Walker stated
that it was not in this residential district. Monahan asked about 6 units vs. 8 units. Would it still have these
parking issues if it were only 6 units? Walker stated that it was correct.
Atty Bryan Ray stated that 2 units will be studio size. They would each have 2 parking spaces. The rest of the
units are larger. The overall square footage would be consistent with 6 units of a family size.
Monahan asked if he owned the building now. Mr. Higginbotham stated that he didn’t. It is under agreement.
In favor: none.
In opposition: Robert Fillis. Questioning if it were to be Condo’s or studio apartments. Which one? Will there
be a mixture? Carley explained that condominiums vs apartments is an ownership issue. Mr. Fillis is
concerned with renters vs. owner. Monahan asked where he lived. Mr. Fillis stated he lives at 22 Cross
Street, lived there 20 years plus. He supports ownership. There is no area for children to play. 8 units are
pushing it in his opinion.
Kevin Hanks, 7 Steeple View. Zero set back loses all expectation of privacy. He has lived next door 27 years.
He has watched the uses change over the years in that building. Carley: would it be worse than if it were an
office? Yes, the activity would be more – weekends, at night. There will be activity there all the time.
Norton: when it was office space how many were there. He’s not sure. At night time and weekends when
you expect to use your back yard there was no one there.
Walker stated that on item #5 (#8) the request was worded specifically so that the amount of setback space
was to be determined by the Planning Board. They left it that way so that if during the site plan review
process if there were a way to add to the buffer, then the Planning Board has more leeway.
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Jack Shields and Jo Shields, 5 Steeple View. Abutters behind (west) the building 5 Steeple View. This is a
major change of the use of the building. It has been more of a meeting place for the school district. It’s not
used very much. The building being used 24 hours a day vs. the minimal amount it is used is a major change
in their neighborhood. Where will he put the snow? How about garbage removal? There is no room for
dumpsters. No play area for children.
Christie (Goodhue) Mank. She is the real estate broker who is handling the sale for Merrimack Valley School
District. MVSD has no interest in keeping the property. The highest and best use is conversion to residential.
There have been other interested parties with interest in using the building for a religious meeting house or a
wedding function facility. This is the least amount of impact for the neighborhood vs. what has been
proposed. There are also wonderful city parks within walking distance.
Dean Dexter, 40 Summer Street. This neighborhood has many multi-family rental units. The best use of the
building is office use. They do not need more units in Penacook. It is a beehive of multi-family units down
Summer Street. He abuts a 4 or 5 unit apartment. Across the street there is a 3 unit and another 3 unit and
then as you go down to Community Drive there are 3 apartment buildings – maybe 10 apartments there. He
has lived in his single family home for 15 years.
Glen Williams, 46 Summer Street. His is the property directly behind the school. This is a beautiful building.
Does Penacook need more multi-family housing? Maybe, but not there. Biggest problem is parking. Previous
uses that went on at night the vehicle lights would shine into his home. There is a lot of snow on that lot right
now. What will you do with the snow if it becomes multi-family? He’s in favor of something being done with
the lot but not sure this project is the best use for it.
Bonnie Fillis, 22 Cross Street. Her major issue with the request is that it is going to be multi-family, 8 units.
She is okay with multi-family, but 8 are too much. There is a lot of vehicle traffic and that corner gets pretty
busy. The City park is 2 streets up from this building. Kids walk in those streets.
Comments from Code: none.
Rebuttal: Mr. Higginbotham. He wants to be a good neighbor. The parking situation is what it is. He plans
on getting a property maintenance company to take care of the property. They will do snow removal. As far
as the trash issue, there will be a recycling facility in the basement of the building. There is a bus stop at
Summer and Cross Street. There are a lot of kids waiting there so there are a lot of kids in the neighborhood.
He wouldn’t want to endanger the kids. It’s a young vibrant neighborhood. The neighborhood is a diamond in
the rough. These are not rentals, they are condominiums. People will own these units. There will be green
space on the Cross Street side. The lights on the building will be removed and there will be decorative post
lights instead. The square footage is around 13,000 s.f., not including the attic. There is plenty of space for 8
units.
DECISION:
Norton asked Walker about rental vs. condo ownership. Walker stated that there is no requirement on the
ZBA that it is condos vs. rentals. Walker stated that Merrimack Valley School District owns this right now. The
office use is not a permitted use there. There is no vested right for the office use to continue if the property is
sold.
Norton moves to approve #1 (#4) on the grounds that this is an unusual building in an unusual circumstance
which creates the hardship peculiar to the property. This motion was seconded by Harrison. Monahan is
concerned with the density that this use is going to add to the neighborhood. Monahan asked Walker if the
multi-family uses there predates the Ordinance in that neighborhood. Walker said that they vary. Some were
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conversions. There have been different requirements over the years depending on the Ordinance in place at
the time. The lot sizes were smaller, parking standards were a lot different. Some of the buildings were built
as Inn’s or Taverns. Norton said that residential uses were appropriate in that area, but wondered if 8 is too
many units. Harrison stated that if you go further into the neighborhood there are larger buildings. Motion
passed by a 4-1 vote. Monahan in minority.
#2 (#5): A motion to approve the request was made by Harrison, seconded by Norton and passed by a
unanimous vote.
#3 (#6): A motion to approve the request was made by Harrison, seconded by Norton and passed by a
unanimous vote. This motion was based on the existing conditions. The lot coverage will be decreased from
what it currently is.
#4 (#7): A motion to deny the request was made by Norton. Harrison felt it was a massive building. He
heard testimony that it fits within the square footage of the building. Wallner sees other buildings in the
neighborhood that have 5 and 6 units in that are smaller structures. Monahan wondered if the extra 2 units
matter. Norton said that the nature of the condo changes if you have a bigger condo. It is less likely to be
small rentals. Motion to deny was seconded by Monahan. Carley felt that it is much larger than any of the
other buildings near it. It seems like a reasonable development of that building. Having 2 less units will not
make much less of an impact. Motion failed with a 1-4 vote. Carley, Harrison, Wallner and Monahan in the
minority.
A motion to approve the request was made by Wallner, seconded by Harrison and passed by a 4-1 vote with
Norton in the minority.
#5 – 8 (#8 - #11): Carley asked if this were the minimum impact. They do have the minimum number of
parking spaces required. Harrison stated that they could get the isle width bigger but then they would lose
green space. This project will go before Planning Board for the layout. Walker stated that there will be
screening requirements. A motion to approve the request was made by Harrison, seconded by Wallner and
passed by a unanimous vote.
OTHER BUSINESS
A motion to approve January’s Minutes was made by Wallner, seconded by Norton and passed by a unanimous
vote.
A TRUE RECORD ATTEST,

Rose M. Fife

, CLERK
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